Page 1 of 26 Issued on : Sep 04 Spec. No.: ELRS/SPEC/DNI/0032 (REV-0) Aug 2004
Specification No. ELRS / SPEC / DNI / 0032 (Rev-0 Aug 04)
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
TECHNICAL  SPECIFICATION
FOR
DIGITAL  NOTCH  INDICATOR
FOR

appropriate location
1.   Name & Trade mark of the Manufacturer
2. Type Designation
3. Serial Number
4. Operational Voltage
5. Connection Diagram
6. Year of Manufacture
DocumentsPDF
Complete
Click Here & Upgrade
Expanded Features
Unlimited Pages
Page 10 of 26 Issued on Sep 04 Spec. No.: ELRS/SPEC/DNI/0032 (REV-0) Aug 2004
CHAPTER-3
ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS
3.1  The equipment should function satisfactorily under the following
environmental conditions.  Which are  encountered where equipment will be
expected to work.
3.1.1
a) Maximum temperature
 } Stabled Locomotive under sun    : 70 deg. C
       } On board Working loco under sun.   : 55 deg. C
 b)  Minimum temperature    :   0 deg. C
 c)  Average temperature     : 47 deg. C
3.2 Humidity: Up to 100% during rainy season.
3.3 Altitude:  Up to 1200 m above mean sea level.
3.4 Rainfall: Very heavy in certain areas. The loco equipment shall be designed
suitably.
3.5 Environment:  Extremely dusty and desert terrain in certain areas. The dust
concentration in air may reach a high value of 1.6 mg/cm3. In many iron ore
and coalmine areas, the dust concentration is very high affecting the filter and
air ventilation system.
3.6. Coastal area:  The equipment shall be designed to work in coastal area in
humidity and salt laden and corrosive atmosphere. The maximum values of
the condition will be as follows:
a)     Maximum pH value  : 8.5.
b)     Sulphate   : 7 mg per litre.
c)   Max. concentration
      of chlorine   : 6 mg per litre.
d)   Maximum conductivity :130 micro  siemens /cm
3.7  Vibration and shocks: The equipment shall be designed to withstand
without damage, vibration and shock as generally encountered in the
locomotives and shall confirm to the standards as  per tests specified in
IEC-60571 and are as under:-
             {i}   Max. vertical acceleration:        - 1.0g.
           (ii)  Max. longitudinal acceleration:    - 3.0g.
             (iii) Max. transverse acceleration:      - 2.0g.
DocumentsPDF
Complete
Click Here & Upgrade
Expanded Features
Unlimited Pages
Page 11 of 26 Issued on Sep 04 Spec. No.: ELRS/SPEC/DNI/0032 (REV-0) Aug 2004
The vibrations are of the sine wave and the frequency of the vibration is
between 1Hz and 5OHz. The amplitude 'a' expressed in mm is given as a
function of 'f' by the equation.
       a= 25/f for values of 'f' from 1 Hz to 10 Hz.
       a= 250/f square, for values of 'f' exceeding 10 Hz and up to 50 Hz.
3.7.1  In the direction corresponding to longitudinal movement of the vehicle, the
equipment is subjected for two minutes to 50Hz vibrations of such a value
that the maximum acceleration is equal to 3g (amplitude a= 0.3mm)
3.8 Electromagnetic and Radio Frequency Interference Pollution – High
degree of electromagnetic pollution is anticipated in locomotive through high
voltage contactor operation and RFI produced through walkie talkie hand set